MANUAL
Cordless Robotic Cleaner
blueplus
ROB-i MAX PRO
WARNING
FOR YOUR SAFETY – This product must be serviced by a qualified professional to ensure all safety
instructions in this manual are adhered to.
All safety instructions in the complete manual must be adhered to to prevent injuries or deaths.

EU Declaration of Conformity
Product description: Intelligent  Robotic Pool Cleaner
Type designation(s): S10
Trademark: ROB-i MAX PRO
Hereby we,
Name of manufacturer: Suzhou Smorobot Technology Co., Ltd.
Address: No. 8 Weizheng Road, Suzhou Industrial Park
Declare under our sole responsibility that the product described above is in conformity with
the relevant Union harmonization legislations: European Directive(Low Voltage Directive
2014/35/EU,Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU).
Compliance Statement
03
Failure to comply with the following warnings can result
in permanent injury, electrocution or death.
PREVENT ELECTROCUTION
Section 1. Important Safety Instructions
The following harmonized standards and/or other relevant standards have been applied, which
included for Article 3.1a Health, Article 3.1b EMC, Article 3.1a Electrical Safety requirements:
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A2:2021
EN 60335-2-2:2010+A11:2012+A1:2013
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A14:2019+A2:2019+A15:2021
EN 62233:2008
The performed the conformity assessment according to the European Directive. The laboratory
issuing the report is Shenzhen NTEK Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.
Signed for and on behalf of: Suzhou Smorobot Technology Co., Ltd.
Place: Shenzhen, China.
Name: Kenny Yin Position: Quality&NPI Manager
Signature:  Date: Feb 28, 2024
WARNING
To reduce the risk of electrocution:
Please read the manual carefully, especially the safety instructions, and make sure you
understand them fully before using the product. Only use the equipment for the purposes
specifically intended by the manufacturer. Carefully follow the instructions on operation,
maintenance and repair.
Children, people with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, and people who are
unfamiliar with the product are strongly encouraged not to use this product. When the
machine is in operation, please supervise children to ensure they do not play with the
machine.
Please read the operating manual to fully familiarize oneself with the machine’s features and
relevant safety regulations so that you fully understand the instructions before using or carry-
ing out maintenance on the machine.
To protect those around you, please only use genuine spare parts. DO NOT modify the cleaner,
and DO NOT remove, bypass or tamper with the safety devices installed. If non-genuine spare
parts are used, the manufacturer shall not be held liable for any damages resulting.
04
Please ensure the cleaner is turned off before carrying out any authorized adjustments or
maintenance. Children MUST NOT perform any cleaning or maintenance of the machine.
DO NOT use the cleaner if the top cover or brushes are damaged.
DO NOT use and recharge the cleaner in explosive and/or flammable environments.
Only use the battery charger supplied by the manufacturer. Improper use may cause electro-